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Package contents

The box should contain:

FortiWLM 100D appliance
FortiWwLM 100D QuickStart Guide
Power cable
Ethernet cable
Console cable

4 Rubber feet

2 Rack-mount brackets

6 Bracket screws
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Connecting to FortiWLM

FortiWLM appliances should be installed in a restricted access location
such as a locked data center to ensure their physical security, which is
fundamental to your network security. Either place the FortiWLM appliance
on a flat surface, or mount it in any standard 19 inch (48.3 cm) rack with
the rack-mount brackets. In a rack, a FortiWLM 100D occupies 1U

(1.77 inches/4.45 cm).

You can configure FortiWLM for your network through a connection to
either its web Ul or command line interface (CLI).

Connect FortiWLM only to your computer until you finish setup. (If you
place FortiWLM in your network before FortiWLM is set up, traffic could be
interrupted until setup is complete.) Deployment instructions are in the
Network Manager User Guide. One typical, basic network topology is
shown below.

Administrator FortiwLM /

Switch S
Firewall F “"“:3::.‘::5‘

Internet



To connect to the CLI via serial console

Requires: Terminal emulator such as PuTTY, Tera Term, or a terminal server

1.Using the console cable, connect the appliance’s console port to your
terminal server or computer.

2.0n your computer or terminal server, start the terminal emulator.
Use these settings:

+Baud rate: 115200
- Data bits: 8

« Parity: None

- Stop bits: 1

- Flow control:None

3. Press Enter on your keyboard to connect to the CLI.



Installing FortiWwLM

The Software is pre-installed on the flash drive of the FortiWLM before it
is shipped. The FortiWLM hardware must be installed on the network by
following these steps:

1. If you are rack mounting the unit, attach the ears and then install the unit
in a rack and ensure that you Ground yourself.

2.Connect the (FortiwLM-100D) power cable to the FortiWLM and plug
them into outlets. The power light should go on.

3. Connect the Ethernet cable from the Ethernet port on the FortiwLM to a
switch or router. The FortiWLMs consists of four Ethernet ports; ETH1,
ETH2, ETH3, and ETH4. Use the left most ETH1 Ethernet port.

4. Using the provided console cable, connect a PC (with terminal emulation
software) to the FortiWLM.

5.From the PC terminal emulation program (Hyperterminal, Minicom, etc.),
set the software configuration as follows:

+Baud rate: 115200
- Data Bits: 8
« Parity: None
« Stop Bits: 1
« Flow Control: None
6. Turn on the FortiWLM power. Watch the boot sequence on the PC. When
the login prompt appears, you are connected.
7. Log on with the default name and password:
«admin
«admin
8. Run the setup command through the command line interface. The setup
command lists the following parameters of the FortiWLM to be configured:
host name
admin password
guest password

9.To configure networking, select the option yes to modify the network
settings.



10. Select the option yes to configure the DHCP Addressing and option
no to configure the Static Addressing. The following parameters of the
FortiWLM must be configured for static addressing:

«IP address

- netmask

- default gateway (IP)
« DNS server

« DNS domain

+ Time zone settings

11. Synchronize the time with the NTP (Network Time Protocol) server.

12. When asked if you want to commit the settings and reboot, answer yes.
The system is rebooted.

13. See the IP address using the show nms command.

Setup is now complete.



Shutting down

Always properly shut down the FortiWwLM
appliance’s operating system before turning off
the power switch or unplugging the appliance.
This causes it to finish writing buffered data, and
to slow and park the hard disks.

Do not unplug or switch off the FortiwLM
appliance before halting the operating
system. Failure to shut down correctly could
cause data loss and hardware problems.

To power off the appliance via the CLI

Should it become necessary to power off the server, use the poweroff
nms-server CLI command. This command gracefully brings the server
down to a state where the power can be unplugged.



Registering your product

Register
You must register the product with Fortinet
in order to receive:

« Technical support - Software updates

Enregistrer
Vous devez enregistrer le produit pour recevoir:

« Support technique - Mises-a-jour logiciel

Registra
La registrazione vi permette di usufruire di:

« Supporto tecnico « Aggiornamenti software

Registrar
Debe registrar el producto para recibir:

+ Apoyo técnico - Actualizaciones del software
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Web: https://support.fortinet.com/
Toll free: 1 866 648 4638
Phone: 1 408 486 7899
Fax: 1 408 235 7737
Email: register@fortinet.com



Ports & LEDs

© o
# Interface Type Protocol  Description
1 Console RJ-45 RS-232 Connection to the management
serial computer. 115200 bps access to the
CLI.
2 USBPort 1 USB-A  USB2.0 -
3 Ethernet RJ-45 Gigabit Connections to your network & the
Ports 1-4 Ethernet  Internet.
4 Power 100 - 240V AC
60-50Hz
1.5A
FEATINET. 265°6°%676°6 0% 0 %6 0% %"
gl_r o T
0%
# LED State Description
1 Power (Bottom) Green The appliance is receiving power.
2 Hard Drive (Top) Amber Read or write activity.
Off System is normal.
2 Status (Middle)
Red System failure.
Green Link detected.
Network Activity Flashing Port is transmitting & receiving data.
(Left) Off Link not detected. (Cable may be
4 disconnected/damaged.)
Green 1 Gbps link.
Network Speed -
(Right) Amber 100 Mbps link.
Off 10 Mbps link.




Cautions and warnings

Environmental specifications

Rack Mount Instructions — The following or similar rack-mount instructions are
included with the installation instructions:

Instructions de montage en rack — Les instructions de montage en rack suivantes
ou similaires sont incluses avec les instructions d'installation:

Elevated Operating Ambient — If installed in a closed or multi-unit rack assembly,
the operating ambient temperature of the rack environment may be greater than
room ambient. Therefore, consideration should be given to installing the equipment
in an environment compatible with the maximum ambient temperature (Tma)
specified by the manufacturer.

Température ambiante élevée — S'il est installé dans un rack fermé ou a unités
multiples, la température ambiante de fonctionnement de lI'environnement du rack
peut étre supérieure a la température ambiante de la piéce. Par conséquent, il est
important d'installer le matériel dans un environnement respectant la température
ambiante maximale (Tma) stipulée par le fabricant.

Reduced Air flow — Installation of the equipment in a rack should be such that the
amount of air flow required for safe operation of the equipment is not compromised.

Ventilation réduite — Installation de I'’équipement dans un rack doit étre telle que
la quantité de flux d'air nécessaire au bon fonctionnement de I'équipement n'est
pas compromise.

Mechanical Loading — Mounting of the equipment in the rack should be such
that a hazardous condition is not achieved due to uneven mechanical loading.

Chargement Mécanique — Montage de I'¢quipement dans le rack doit étre telle
qu’une situation dangereuse n'est pas lié a un chargement mécanique inégal.

Circuit overloading — Consideration should be given to the connection of the
equipment to the supply circuit and the effect that overloading of the circuits might
have on overcurrent protection and supply wiring. Appropriate consideration of
equipment nameplate ratings should be used when addressing this concern.

Surtension — Il convient de prendre I'ensemble des précautions nécessaires lors
du branchement de I'équipement au circuit d’alimentation et étre particulierement
attentif aux effets de la suralimentation sur le dispositif assurant une protection
contre les courts-circuits et le cablage. Ainsi, il est recommandé de tenir compte du
numéro d'identification de I'équipement.

Reliable earthing — Reliable earthing of rack-mounted equipment should be
maintained. Particular attention should be given to supply connections other than
direct connections to the branch circuit (e.g. use of power strips).

Fiabilité de la mise a la terre - Fiabilité de la mise a la terre de I'équipement

monté en rack doit étre maintenue. Une attention particuliére devrait étre accordée
aux connexions d'alimentation autres que les connexions directes au circuit de
dérivation (par exemple de l'utilisation de bandes de puissance).



Refer to specific Product Model Data Sheet for Environmental Specifications
(Operating Temperature, Storage Temperature, Humidity, and Altitude)

Référez a la Fiche Technique de ce produit pour les caractéristiques
environnementales (Température de fonctionnement, température de stockage,
humidité et I'altitude).

Safety

Battery — Risk of explosion if the battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Do
not dispose of batteries in a fire. They may explode. Dispose of used batteries
according to your local regulations. IMPORTANT: Switzerland: Annex 4.10 of
SR814.013 applies to batteries.

Batterie — Risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un type incorrect.
Ne jetez pas les batteries au feu. lls peuvent exploser. Jetez les piles usagées
conformément aux réglementations locales. IMPORTANT: Suisse: I'annexe 4.10 de
SR814.013 s'appliquent aux batteries.
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Caution: Disconnect power supply cords before servicing.
Attention: Débranchez les cordons de la source d'alimentation avant tout entretien.



Regulatory notices

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) - USA
This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

« This device may not cause harmful interference, and

« This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide

reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency
energy, and if it is not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, it may
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipmentin a
residential area is likely to cause harmful interference, in which case the user will be required to
correct the interference at his own expense.

Warning: Any changes or modifications to this product not expressly approved by the party
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Industry Canada Equipment Standard for Digital Equipment (ICES) -
Canada

CAN ICES-3 (A) / NMB-3 (A)

This digital apparatus does not exceed the Class A limits for radio noise emissions from digital

apparatus set out in the Radio Interference Regula—tions of the Canadian Department of
Communications.

Cet appareil numérique n'émet pas de bruits radioélectriques dépassant les limites applicables
aux appareils numériques de la classe A prescrites dans le Reglement sur le brouillage
radioélectrique édicte par le ministere des Communications du Canada.

European Conformity (CE) - EU

This is a Class A product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

C€

Japan
Voluntary Control Council for Interference (VCCI)
COEBIZ.VZAABREMEBTY, COEBEZ RERECHERATHEERBELRS|EHE

CITENBIEY, COBBICIIEREDBYENHRZHET DL OBEREINDZILHHYE
I.VCCI—A

Product Safety Electrical Appliance & Material (PSE)
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Taiwan

Bureau of Standards Metrology and Inspection (BSMI)
ERFENETER , ERENREPFEAR  THESERFETE  EEEERT , 4

EEWERFMELEENHE,
China
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License agreement
& warranty

Thepartiestothisagreementareyou,theendcustomer,andeither(i)whereyouhavepurchasedyourProductwithinthe Ameri-
cas,Fortinet,Inc., or(ii)whereyouhavepurchasedyourProductoutsideofthe Americas,FortinetSingaporePrivateLimited
(eachreferredtohereinas’Fortinet”).CAREFULLYREADTHEFOLLOWINGLEGALAGREEMENT(THEORTHIS"AGREEMENT"OR
“EULA").USEOFFORTINETPRODUCT(S)ANDANYUPDATESTHERETO,INCLUDINGHARDWAREAPPLIANCEPRODUCTS, SOFT-
WAREANDFIRMWAREINCLUDEDTHEREINBYFORTINET,ANDSTAND-ALONESOFTWAREPRODUCTSSOLDBYFORTINET(TO-
GETHER,THE"PRODUCTS")CONSTITUTESACCEPTANCEBYYOUOFTHEPROVISIONSINTHISAGREEMENT.FORTINETSHALLNOT
BEBOUNDBYANYADDITIONALAND/ORCONFLICTINGPROVISIONSINANYORDER,RELEASE, ACCEPTANCEOROTHERWRITTEN
CORRESPONDENCEOROTHERWRITTENORVERBALCOMMUNICATIONUNLESSEXPRESSLYAGREEDTOINAWRITINGSIGNEDBY
THEGENERALCOUNSELOFFORTINET.YOURINSTALLATIONORUSEOFANYPRODUCTREPRESENTSAGREEMENTTOTHETERMS
HEREIN,ASAMENDEDORUPDATEDFROMTIMETOTIMEINFORTINET'SDISCRETIONBYFORTINETPUBLISHINGANAMENDED
ORUPDATEDVERSION.IFYOUDONOTAGREETOALLOFTHETERMSOFTHISAGREEMENT,DONOTSTARTTHEINSTALLATION
PROCESSORUSETHEPRODUCTS.IFYOUDONOTAGREETOTHEPROVISIONSOFTHISAGREEMENT,YOUSHOULDIMMEDIATELY,
ANDINNOEVENTLATERTHANFIVE (5) CALENDARDAYSAFTERYOURRECEIPTOFTHEPRODUCTRETURNTHEPRODUCTSTO
THE LOCATION WHERE YOU OBTAINED THEM FOR A FULL REFUND FROM THE PARTNER SELLING TO YOU.

1. License Grant.

Thisisalicense,notasalesagreement,betweenyouandFortinet. Theterm“Software”,asusedthroughoutthisAgreement,
includesallFortinetandthirdpartyfirmwareandsoftwareprovidedtoyouwith,orincorporatedinto,Fortinetappliancesand
anystand-alonesoftwareprovidedtoyoubyFortinet,withtheexceptionofanyopensourcesoftwarecontainedinFortinet’s
Productswhichisdiscussedindetailinsection15below,andtheterm”Software’includesanyaccompanyingdocumentation,
anyupdatesandenhancementsofthesoftwareorfirmwareprovidedtoyoubyFortinet,atitsoption.Fortinetgrantstoyoua
non-transferable(exceptasprovidedinsection5(“Transfer”)andsection 15(“OpenSourceSoftware”) below),non-exclusive,
revocable(intheeventofyourfailuretocomplywiththesetermsorintheeventFortinetisnotproperlypaidfortheapplicable
Product)licensetousetheSoftwaresolelyforyourinternalbusinesspurposes(provided,ifasubstantialportionofyourbusiness
istoprovidemanagedserviceproviderservicestoyourend-customers,youmayusetheSoftwareembeddedinFortiGateand
supportinghardwareappliancestoprovidethoseservices,subjecttotheotherrestrictionsinthisAgreement),inaccordance
withthetermssetforthinthisAgreementandsubjecttoanyfurtherrestrictionsinFortinetdocumentation,andsolelyonthe
Fortinetappliance,or,inthecaseofblades,CPUsordatabases,onthesingleblade,CPUordatabaseonwhichFortinetinstalled
theSoftwareor,forstand-aloneSoftware,solelyonasinglecomputerrunningavalidlylicensedcopyoftheoperatingsystemfor
whichtheSoftwarewasdesigned,or,inthecaseofblades,CPUsordatabases,onasingleblade, CPUordatabase.Forclarity,
notwithstandinganythingtothecontrary,alllicensesofSoftwaretobeinstalledonblades,CPUsordatabasesarelicensedona
persingleblade,solelyforonebladeandnotformultiplebladesthatmaybeinstalledinachassis, persingleCPUorpersingle
databasebasis,asapplicable.TheSoftwareis‘inuse”onanyFortinetapplianceswhenitisloadedintotemporarymemory(i.e.
RAM).Youagreethat,exceptforthelimited,specificlicenserightsgrantedinthissection1,youreceivenolicenserightstothe
Software.

2. Limitation on Use.
Youmaynotattemptto,and,ifyouareacorporation,youareresponsibletopreventyouremployeesand contractorsfrom
attemptingto,(a)modify,translate, reverseengineer,decompile,disassemble,createderivativeworksbasedon,sublicense,or
distributetheSoftware;(b)rentorleaseanyrightsintheSoftwareinanyformtoanythirdpartyormaketheSoftwareavailable
oraccessibletothirdpartiesinanyothermanner;(c)exceptasprovidedinsection5,transferassignorsublicenserighttoany
other person or entity, or (d) remove any proprietary notice, labels, or marks on the Software, Products, and containers.
3. Proprietary Rights.

Allrights, title,interest,andallcopyrightstothe SoftwareandanycopymadethereofbyyouandtoanyProductremainwith
Fortinet.YouacknowledgethatnotitletotheintellectualpropertyintheSoftwareorotherProductsistransferredtoyouandyou
willnotacquireanyrightstothe SoftwareorotherProductsexceptforthespecificlicenseasexpressly setforthinsection 1
(“License Grant”) above.

4.Term and Termination.
Exceptforevaluationandbetalicensesorotherlicenseswherethetermofthelicenseislimitedpertheevaluation/betaorother
agreementorintheorderingdocuments,thetermofthelicenseisforthedurationofFortinet’scopyrightintheSoftware.Fortinet
mayterminatethisAgreement,andthelicensesandotherrightsherein,immediatelywithoutnoticeifyoubreachorfailtocomply
withanyofthetermsandconditionsofthisAgreement.Youagreethat,uponsuchtermination,youwillceaseusingtheSoftware
andanyProductandeitherdestroyallcopiesoftheFortinetdocumentationorreturnallmaterialstoFortinet.Theprovisionsof
this Agreement, other than the license granted in section 1 (“License Grant”), shall survive termination.

5. Transfer.
IfyouareaFortinetcontractedandauthorizedresellerordistributorofProducts,youmaytransfer(notrentorleaseunlessspecif-
icallyagreedtoinwritingbyFortinet)theSoftwaretooneenduseronapermanentbasis, providedthat:(i)youensurethatyour
customerandtheenduserreceivesacopyofthisAgreement,isboundbyitstermsandconditions,and,bysellingtheProduct
orSoftware,youherebyagreetoenforcethetermsinthisAgreementagainstsuchenduser, (ii)youatalltimescomplywithall
applicableUnitedStatesexportcontrollawsandregulations,and(iii)youagreetorefundanyfeespaidtoyoubyanenduserwho
purchasedProduct(s)fromyoubutdoesnotagreetothetermscontainedinthisAgreementandthereforewishestoreturnthe



Product(s)asprovidedforinthisAgreement.Further,ifyouareanon-authorizedresellerofProducts,youarenotauthorizedto
sellProduct(s)orSoftware,but,regardless,bysellingProduct(s)orSoftware,youherebyagreeyouareboundbytherestrictions
andobligationshereinandareboundto:(i)ensurethatyourcustomerandtheenduserreceiveacopyofthisAgreementandare
boundinfullbyallrestrictionsandobligationsherein(ii)enforcetherestrictionsandobligationsinthisAgreementagainstsuch
customerand/orenduser, (i) complywithallapplicableUnitedStatesexportcontrollawsandregulationsandallotherappli-
cablelaws,and(iv)refundanyfeespaidtoyoubyacustomerand/orenduserwhopurchasedProduct(s)fromyoubutdoesnot
agreetotherestrictionsandobligationscontainedinthisAgreementandthereforewishestoreturntheProduct(s)asprovidedfor
inthisAgreement.Notwithstandinganythingtothecontrary,distributors,resellersandotherFortinetpartners(a)arenotagents
of Fortinet and (b) are not authorized to bind Fortinet in any way.

6. Limited Warranty.
Fortinetprovidesthislimitedwarrantyforitsproductonlytothesingleend-userpersonorentitythatoriginallypurchasedthe
ProductfromFortinetoritsauthorizedresellerordistributorandpaidforsuchProduct. ThewarrantyisonlyvalidforProducts
whichareregisteredonFortinet'sSupportWebsite:https://support.fortinet.com;orontheTalkSwitchsupportwebsite:http://
global.talkswitch.com;orsuchotherwebsiteasprovidedbyFortinet.Forthebelowsoftwarewarrantytostart, registrationmust
takeplacewithinthreehundredsixty-five(365)daysfromthedatetheProductwasoriginallyshippedfromFortinet sfacilitiesor
thewarrantyisnullandvoidandwillnotbehonored.Forthehardwarewarranty,suchwarrantystartsontheearlierofthedate
ofProductregistrationonFortinet’sSupportWebsiteorninety(90)daysfromthedatethattheProductwasoriginallyshipped
fromFortinet'sfacilities. Itisthe Fortinetdistributor'sandreseller’sresponsibilitytomake cleartotheenduserthedatethe
productwasoriginallyshippedfromFortinet,anditistheenduser’sresponsibilitytounderstandtheoriginalshipdatefrom
thepartyfromwhichtheenduserpurchasedtheproduct.AllwarrantyclaimsmustbesubmittedinwritingtoFortinetbefore
theexpirationofthewarrantytermorsuchclaimsarewaivedinfull,i.e.ninety (90)daysfromtheearlierofregistrationorthe
automaticallystartedtermforhardwareandsparepartsclaimsandthreehundredsixty-five(365)daysfromregistrationwithin
threehundredsixty-five(365)daysfromshipmentforsoftwareclaims.Fortinetprovidesnowarrantyforanybeta,donationor
evaluationProducts,foranysparepartsnotpurchaseddirectlyfromFortinetbytheend-user,foranyaccessories,orforany
stand-alone software.
FortinetwarrantsthatthehardwareportionoftheProducts,includingsparepartsunlessnotedotherwise(“Hardware”) willbe
freefrommaterialdefectsinworkmanshipascomparedtothefunctionalspecificationsfortheperiodsetforthasfollowsandap-
plicabletotheProducttype(“HardwareWarrantyPeriod”):athreehundredsixty-five(365)daylimitedwarrantyfortheHardware
excludingspareparts, powersupplies,andaccessories(provided,solelywithrespecttoFortiAPindoorWi-FiaccesspointHard-
wareapplianceproductsandFortiSwitchHardwareapplianceproductsotherthantheFortiSwitch-5000series(forbothexcluding
spareparts,powersupplies,andaccessories), thewarrantyhereinshalllastfromthestartofthewarrantyperiodasdiscussed
aboveuntilfive(5)yearsfollowingtheproductannouncedend-of-lifedate),and,forspareparts, powersupplies,andaccessories,
solelyaninety(90)dayslimitedwarranty.Fortinet’ssoleobligationshallbetorepairorreplacethedefectiveHardwareatno
chargetotheoriginalowner.Thisobligationisexclusiveoftransportfees, labororinstallationcosts,andanyothercostwhichare
notdirectlyassociatedtotheProduct.SuchrepairorreplacementwillberenderedbyFortinetatanauthorizedFortinetservice
facilityasdeterminedbyFortinet.ThereplacementHardwareneednotbeneworofanidenticalmake,model,orpart;Fortinet
may,initsdiscretion,replacethedefectiveHardware(oranypartthereof)withanyreconditionedProductthatFortinetreasonably
determinesissubstantiallyequivalent(orsuperior)inallmaterialrespectstothedefectiveHardware.TheHardwareWarranty
PeriodfortherepairedorreplacementHardwareshallbeforthegreateroftheremainingHardwareWarrantyPeriodorninety
daysfromthedeliveryoftherepairedorreplacementHardware. |fFortinetdeterminesinitsreasonablediscretionthatamaterial
defectisincapableofcorrectionorthatitisnotpracticaltorepairorreplacedefectiveHardware, theppricepaidbytheoriginal
purchaserforthedefectiveHardwarewillberefundedbyFortinetuponreturntoFortinetofthedefectiveHardware.AllHardware
(orpartthereof)thatisreplacedbyFortinet,orforwhichthepurchasepriceisrefunded,shallbecomethepropertyofFortinet
upon replacement or refund.
FortinetwarrantsthatthesoftwareportionofHardwareProductswillsubstantiallyconformtoFortinet’sthencurrentfunctional
specificationsfortheSoftware,assetforthintheapplicabledocumentationforaperiodofninety(90)days(“SoftwareWarranty
Period") iftheSoftwareisproperlyinstalledonapprovedHardwareandoperatedascontemplatedinitsdocumentation.Fortinet’s
soleobligationshallbetorepairorreplacethenon-conformingSoftwarewithsoftwarethatsubstantiallyconformstoFortinet’s
functionalspecifications.ExceptasotherwiseagreedbyFortinetinwriting,thereplacementSoftwareisprovidedonlytothe
originallicensee,andissubjecttothetermsandconditionsofthelicensegrantedbyFortinetfortheSoftware.TheSoftwareWar-
rantyPeriodshallextendforanadditionalninety(90)daysafteranyreplacementsoftwareisdelivered.IfFortinetdeterminesin
itsreasonablediscretionthatamaterialnon-conformanceisincapableofcorrectionorthatitisnotpracticaltorepairorreplace
thenon-conformingSoftware, thepricepaidbytheoriginallicenseeforthenon-conformingSoftwarewillberefundedbyFortinet;
providedthatthenon-conformingSoftware(andallcopiesthereof)isfirstreturnedtoFortinet.Thelicensegrantedrespectingany
Softwareforwhicharefundisgivenautomaticallyterminatesimmediatelyuponrefund.Forpurposeoftheabovehardwareand
softwarewarranties, theterm“functionalspecifications’meanssolelythosespecificationsauthorizedandpublishedbyFortinet
thatexpresslystateinsuchspecificationsthattheyarethefunctionalspecificationsreferredtointhissection6ofthisAgree-
ment,and,intheeventnosuchspecificationsareprovidedtoyouwiththeSoftwareorHardware, thereshallbenowarrantyon
such Software.

7. Disclaimer of Other Warranties and Restrictions.

EXCEPTFORTHELIMITEDWARRANTY SPECIFIEDINSECTION6ABOVE, THEPRODUCTANDSOFTWAREAREPROVIDED"AS-IS”
WITHOUTANYWARRANTYOFANYKINDINCLUDING,WITHOUTLIMITATION,ANYIMPLIEDWARRANTY,IMPLIEDOREXPRESS
WARRANTYOFMERCHANTABILITY,ORWARRANTYFORFITNESSFORAPARTICULARPURPOSEANDNON-INFRINGEMENT.IFANY
IMPLIEDWARRANTYCANNOTBEDISCLAIMEDINANYTERRITORYWHEREAPRODUCTISSOLD,THEDURATIONOFSUCHIMPLIED
WARRANTY SHALLBELIMITEDTONINETY (90) DAYSFROMTHE DATE OF ORIGINALSHIPMENTFROMFORTINET.EXCEPTAS
EXPRESSLYCOVEREDUNDERTHELIMITEDWARRANTYPROVIDEDHEREIN,THEENTIRERISKASTOTHEQUALITY,SELECTIONAND
PERFORMANCEOFTHEPRODUCTISWITHTHEPURCHASEROFTHEPRODUCT.NOTWITHSTANDINGANYTHINGTOTHECONTRARY,
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THEHARDWAREWARRANTYPERIOD DISCUSSEDABOVEDOESNOTAPPLYTOCERTAINFORTINETPRODUCTS, INCLUDING
FORTIFONEWHICHHASANINETY (90) DAYLIMITEDWARRANTYANDFORTITOKENWHICHHASA365DAYWARRANTYFROMTHE
DATEOFSHIPMENTFROMFORTINET'SFACILITIES, ANDTHESOFTWAREWARRANTYDOESNOTAPPLYTOCERTAINFORTINET
PRODUCTS, INCLUDING FORTIGATE-ONE AND VDOM SOFTWARE.
ThewarrantyinSection6abovedoesnotapplyiftheSoftware, ProductoranyotherequipmentuponwhichtheSoftwareis
authorizedtobeused(a)hasbeenaltered,exceptbyFortinetoritsauthorizedrepresentative, (b)hasnotbeeninstalled,operated,
repaired,ormaintainedinaccordancewithinstructionssuppliedbyFortinet,(c)hasbeensubjectedtoabnormalphysicalor
electricalstress,misuse,negligence,oraccident;(d)islicensedforbeta,evaluation,donation, testingordemonstrationpurposes
orforwhichFortinetdoesnotchargeapurchasepriceorlicensefee.Inthecaseofbeta, testing,evaluation,donationorfree
SoftwareorProduct,theenduseracknowledgesandagreesthatsuchSoftwareorProductmaycontainbugsorerrorsandcould
cause systemfailures, datalossand otherissues,and the end useragrees that such Software or Productis provided“as-is”
withoutanywarrantywhatsoever,andFortinetdisclaimsanywarrantyorliabilitywhatsoever.Anenduser’suseofevaluationor
beta Software or Product is limited to thirty (30) days from original shipment unless otherwise agreed in writing by Fortinet.
8. Governing Law.
AnydisputesarisingoutofthisAgreementorFortinet’slimitedwarrantyshallbegovernedbythelawsofthestateofCalifornia,
withoutregardtotheconflictoflawsprinciples.IntheeventofanydisputesarisingoutofthisAgreementorFortinet’slimited
warranty,thepartiessubmittothejurisdictionofthefederalandstatecourtslocatedinSantaClaraCounty,California,asap-
plicable.

9. Limitation of Liability.
TOTHEMAXIMUMEXTENTPERMITTEDBYLAWANDNOTWITHSTANDINGANYTHINGTOTHECONTRARY,FORTINETISNOTLIABLE
UNDERANYCONTRACT,NEGLIGENCE, TORT,STRICTLIABILITY,INFRINGEMENTOROTHERLEGALOREQUITABLETHEORYFOR
ANYLOSSOFUSEOFTHEPRODUCTORSERVICEORANY DAMAGESOFANYKINDWHATSOEVER,WHETHERDIRECT,SPECIAL,
INCIDENTALORCONSEQUENTIAL(INCLUDING,BUTNOTLIMITEDTO,DAMAGESFORLOSSOFGOODWILL,LOSSOF PROFIT,
LOSSOFOPPORTUNITY,LOSSORDAMAGERELATEDTOUSEOFTHEPRODUCTORSERVICEINCONNECTIONWITHHIGHRISK
ACTIVITIES, DAMAGETOPERSONALORREALPROPERTY,WORKSTOPPAGE,COMPUTERFAILUREORMALFUNCTION,COMPUTER
SECURITYBREACH,COMPUTERVIRUSINFECTION,LOSSOFINFORMATIONORDATACONTAINEDIN,STOREDON,ORINTEGRATED
WITHANYPRODUCTINCLUDINGANYPRODUCTRETURNEDTOFORTINETFORWARRANTY SERVICE)RESULTINGFROMTHEUSE
OFTHEPRODUCT,RELATINGTOWARRANTY SERVICE,ORARISINGOUTOFANYBREACHOFTHELIMITEDWARRANTYINSECTION
6ABOVE,EVENIFFORTINETHASBEENADVISEDOFTHEPOSSIBILITYOF SUCHDAMAGES. THESOLEREMEDYFORABREACHOF
THELIMITEDWARRANTYISREPAIR,REPLACEMENTORREFUNDOFTHEDEFECTIVEORNON-CONFORMINGPRODUCTASSPECIFI-
CALLY STATED IN SECTION 6 ABOVE.

10. Import / Export Requirements; FCPA Compliance.
YouareadvisedthattheProductsmaybesubjecttotheUnitedStatesExportAdministrationRegulationsandotherimportand
exportlaws;diversioncontrarytoUnitedStateslawandregulationisprohibited.Youagreetocomplywithallapplicableinterna-
tionalandnationallawsthatapplytotheProductsaswellasenduser,end-use,anddestinationrestrictionsissuedbyU.S.and
othergovernments.ForadditionalinformationonU.S.exportcontrolsseewww.bis.doc.gov.Fortinetassumesnoresponsibilityor
liabilityforyourfailuretoobtainanynecessaryimportandexportapprovals.YourepresentthatneithertheUnitedStatesBureau
oflndustryandSecuritynoranyothergovernmentalagencyhasissuedsanctionsagainstyouorotherwisesuspended,revokedor
deniedyourexportprivileges.YouagreenottouseortransfertheProductsforanyuserelatingtonuclear,chemicalorbiological
weapons,ormissiletechnology,unlessauthorizedbytheUnitedStatesGovernmentbyregulationorspecificwrittenlicense.
Additionally,youagreenottodirectlyorindirectlyexport,importortransmittheProductscontrarytothelawsorregulationsof
anyothergovernmentalentitythathasjurisdictionoversuchexport,import,transmissionoruse.Furthermore,yourepresent
thatyouunderstand,andyouherebyagreetocomplywith,allrequirementsoftheU.S.ForeignCorruptPracticesActandallother
applicablelaws.Forbeta,testing,evaluation,donationorfreeProductsand/orrelatedservices,youherebyagree,representand
warranttoFortinetthat(a)receiptoftheProductsand/orservicescomplywithallpoliciesandyouhaveobtainedallnecessary
approvalsforsuchProductsand/orservices,(b)theProductsand/orservicesarenotprovidedinexchangeforFortinetmaintain-
ingcurrentbusinessorfornewbusinessopportunities,and(c)theProductsand/orservicesarenotbeingreceivedforthebenefit
of, and are not being transferred to, any government entity, representative or affiliate.

11. U.S. Government End Users.
TheSoftwareandaccompanyingdocumentationaredeemedtobe’commercialcomputersoftware”and‘commercialcomputer
softwaredocumentation,respectively,pursuanttoDFARSection227.7202andFARSection 12.212,asapplicable.Anyuse,
modification,reproduction,release, performance,displayordisclosureoftheSoftwareandaccompanyingdocumentationbythe
UnitedStatesGovernmentshallbegovernedsolelybythetermsofthisAgreementandshallbeprohibitedexcepttotheextent
expressly permitted by the terms of this Agreement and its successors.

12.Tax Liability.

You agree to be responsible for payment of any sales or use taxes imposed at any time on this transaction.

13. General Provisions.
Exceptasspecificallypermittedandrequiredinsection5(“Transfer”)above,youagreenottoassignthisAgreementortransfer
anyoftherightsorobligationsunderthisAgreementwithoutthepriorwrittenconsentofFortinet ThisAgreementshallbebinding
upon,andinuretothebenefitof,thesuccessorsandpermittedassignsoftheparties. TheUnitedNationsConventiononContracts
forthelnternationalSalesof Goodsisexpresslyexcluded.ThisAgreementandotherFortinetagreementsmaybeamendedor
supplementedonlybyawritingthatrefersexplicitlytotheagreementsignedonbehalfofbothparties,or,forthisAgreement,
asotherwiseexpresslyprovidedinthelead-inaboveSection 1above, provided,notwithstandinganythingtothecontraryand
exceptforthisAgreementwhichmaybeamendedorupdatedasexpresslyprovidedinthelead-inaboveSection1above,forany
amendmentorotheragreementtobebindingonFortinet,suchamendmentorotheragreementmustbesignedbyFortinet'sGen-
eralCounsel.Nowaiverwillbeimpliedfromconductorfailuretoenforcerightsnoreffectiveunlessinawritingsignedonbehalf
ofthepartyagainstwhomthewaiverisasserted.|fanypartofthisAgreementisfoundunenforceable,thatpartwillbeenforced
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tothemaximumextentpermittedandtheremaindershallcontinueinfullforceandeffect.Youacknowledgethatyouhaveread
this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms and conditions.

14. Privacy.

ByenteringintothisAgreement,youagreeandconsentthatFortinetmaycollect, retainandusepersonalinformationsupplied,
includingname,address,ande-mailaddressofindividualsand paymentdetailsandotherinformation.Personalinformation
willbeusedprimarilytoprovideservicesandproductfunctionalitytoendusers. Fortinetmayalsousepersonalinformation
foradditionalcommunication,subjecttoanopt-outnoticeprovidedbyyouinwritingperbelow.Fortinetmayengageother
companiesandindividualstoperformfunctionsonitsbehalf,suchaspaymentprocessing,orderfulfillment,marketingprograms
andcustomerservice.Fortinetmaysharepersonalinformationwithsuchsubcontractorsinordertoperformtheseandother
functions,butsuchsubcontractorsmaynotuseyourpersonalinformationforotherpurposes,unlessyouagree.Byenteringinto
thisAgreement,youagreeandconsenttothetransferthesuppliedpersonalinformationtoFortinet’sofficesintheUnitedStates
andelsewhere,forthepurposesstatedabove.Formoredetailedinformationonthecollection,useandtransferofyourpersonal
information,andforinformationonhowtooptoutoforunsubscribefromthecommunicationsdescribedabove,pleasereadthe
Fortinet privacy policy on the Fortinet web site (www.Fortinet.com).

15. Open Source Software.
Fortinet'sproductsmayincludesoftwaremodulesthatarelicensed(orsublicensed)totheuserundertheGNUGeneral Public
License,Version2,0fJune 1991 (“GPL")orGNU Lesser General PublicLicense,Version2.1,of February 1999 (“LGPL") orother
opensourcesoftwarelicenseswhich,amongotherrights,permittheusertouse, copy, modifyandredistributemodules,or
portionsthereof,andmayalsorequireattributiondisclosuresandaccesstothesourcecode(“OpenSourceSoftware”). TheGPL
requiresthatforanyOpenSourceSoftwarecoveredundertheGPL,whichisdistributedtosomeoneinanexecutablebinary
format,thatthesourcecodealsobemadeavailabletothoseusers.ForanyOpenSourceSoftwarecoveredundertheGPL, the
sourcecodeismadeavailableonthisCDordownload package.lfany Open Source SoftwarelicensesrequirethatFortinet
providerightstouse,copyormodifyaOpenSourceSoftwareprogramthatarebroaderthantherightsgrantedinthisagree-
ment,thensuchrightsshalltakeprecedenceovertherightsandrestrictionsherein.Fortinetwillprovide forachargereflecting
ourstandarddistributioncosts,thecompletemachine-readablecopyofthemodifiedsoftwaremodules.Toobtainacomplete
machine-readablecopy, pleasesendyourwrittenrequest,alongwithacheckintheamountofUS$25.00,toGeneral Public
LicenseSourceCodeRequest,Fortinet,Inc.,899KiferRd,Sunnyvale, CA94086 USA.Inordertoreceivethemodifiedsoftware
modules,youmustalsoincludethefollowinginformation:(a)Name, (b) Address, (c)Telephonenumber,(d)E-mail Address, (e)
Productpurchased (ifapplicable),(f)ProductSerialNumber(ifapplicable). Allopensourcesoftwaremodulesarelicensedfreeof
charge.Thereisnowarrantyforthesemodules,totheextentpermittedbyapplicablelaw.Thecopyrightholdersprovidethese
softwaremodules’AS-IS"withoutwarrantyofanykind,eitherexpressedorimplied.Innoeventwillthecopyrightholderforthe
opensourcesoftwarebeliabletoyoufordamages,includinganyspecial incidentalorconsequentialdamagesarisingoutofthe
useorinabilitytousethesoftwaremodules,evenifsuchholderhasbeenadvisedofthepossibilityofsuchdamages.Afullcopy
ofthislicense,includingadditionalopensourcesoftwarelicensedisclosuresandthirdpartylicensedisclosuresapplicableto
certain Fortinet products, may obtained by contacting Fortinet’s Legal Department at legal@fortinet.com.

GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE GNU GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE

Version 2, June 1991

Copyright (C) 1989, 1991 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

59 Temple Place, Suite 330, Boston, MA 02111-1307 USA

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION
ThisLicenseappliestoanyprogramorotherworkwhichcontainsanoticeplacedbythecopyrightholdersayingitmaybedis-
tributedunderthetermsofthisGeneralPublicLicense.The"Program’;below,referstoanysuchprogramorwork,anda“work
basedontheProgram’meanseithertheProgramoranyderivativeworkundercopyrightlaw:thatistosay,aworkcontainingthe
Programoraportionofit,eitherverbatimorwithmodificationsand/ortranslatedintoanotherlanguage.(Hereinafter,translation
is included without limitation in the term “modification”) Each licensee is addressed as“you”.
Activitiesotherthancopying,distributionandmodificationarenotcoveredbythisLicense;theyareoutsideitsscope.Theact
ofrunningtheProgramisnotrestricted,andtheoutputfromtheProgramiscoveredonlyifitscontentsconstituteaworkbased
ontheProgram(independentofhavingbeenmadebyrunningtheProgram).WhetherthatistruedependsonwhattheProgram
does.

1.YoumaycopyanddistributeverbatimcopiesoftheProgram’ssourcecodeasyoureceiveit,inanymedium, providedthatyou
conspicuouslyandappropriatelypublishoneachcopyanappropriatecopyrightnoticeanddisclaimerofwarranty;keepintactall
thenoticesthatrefertothisLicenseandtotheabsenceofanywarranty;andgiveanyotherrecipientsoftheProgramacopyof
thisLicensealongwiththeProgram.Youmaychargeafeeforthephysicalactoftransferringacopy,andyoumayatyouroption
offer warranty protection in exchange for a fee.
2.YoumaymodifyyourcopyorcopiesoftheProgramoranyportionofit,thusformingaworkbasedontheProgram,andcopy
anddistributesuchmodificationsorworkunderthetermsofSection1above, providedthatyoualsomeetalloftheseconditions:
a)Youmustcausethemodifiedfilestocarryprominentnoticesstatingthatyouchangedthefilesandthedateofanychange.
b)Youmustcauseanyworkthatyoudistributeorpublish,thatinwholeorinpartcontainsorisderivedfromtheProgramorany
part thereof, to be licensed as a whole at no charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.
¢)Ifthemodifiedprogramnormallyreadscommandsinteractivelywhenrun,youmustcauseit,whenstartedrunningforsuch
interactiveuseinthemostordinaryway,toprintordisplayanannouncementincludinganappropriatecopyrightnoticeanda
noticethatthereisnowarranty(orelse,sayingthatyouprovideawarranty)andthatusersmayredistributetheprogramunder
theseconditions,andtellingtheuserhowtoviewacopyofthisLicense. (Exception:iftheProgramitselfisinteractivebutdoes
notnormally print such an announcement, your work based on the Program is not required to printan announcement.)
Theserequirementsapplytothemodifiedworkasawhole.IfidentifiablesectionsofthatworkarenotderivedfromtheProgram,
andcanbereasonablyconsideredindependentandseparateworksinthemselves,thenthisLicense,anditsterms,donotapply
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tothosesectionswhenyoudistributethemasseparateworks. Butwhenyoudistributethesamesectionsaspartofawhole
whichisaworkbasedontheProgram,thedistributionofthewholemustbeonthetermsofthisLicense,whosepermissionsfor
otherlicenseesextendtotheentirewhole,andthustoeachandeverypartregardlessofwhowroteit..Thus,itisnottheintent
ofthissectiontoclaimrightsorcontestyourrightstoworkwrittenentirelybyyou;rather,theintentistoexercisetherightto
controlthedistributionofderivativeorcollectiveworksbasedontheProgram.Inaddition,mereaggregationofanotherworknot
basedontheProgramwiththeProgram(orwithaworkbasedontheProgram)onavolumeofastorageordistributionmedium
does not bring the other work under the scope of this License.
3.YoumaycopyanddistributetheProgram(oraworkbasedonit,underSection2)inobjectcodeorexecutableformunderthe
terms of Sections 1 and 2 above provided that you also do one of the following:
a)Accompanyitwiththecompletecorrespondingmachine-readablesourcecode, whichmustbedistributedunderthetermsof
Sections1 and 2 above on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or,

b) Accompanyitwithawrittenoffer,validforatleastthreeyears,togiveanythirdparty,forachargenomorethanyourcostof
physicallyperformingsourcedistribution,acompletemachine-readablecopyofthecorrespondingsourcecode, tobedistributed
under the terms of Sections 1 and 2 above on a medium customarily used for software interchange; or,

c) Accompanyitwiththeinformationyoureceivedastotheoffertodistributecorrespondingsourcecode. (Thisalternativeis
allowedonlyfornoncommercialdistributionandonlyifyoureceivedtheprograminobjectcodeorexecutableformwithsuchan
offer, in accord with Subsection b above.)
Sourcecodeforaworkmeansthepreferredformoftheworkformakingmodificationstoit.Foranexecutablework,complete
sourcecodemeansallthesourcecodeforallmodulesitcontains,plusanyassociatedinterfacedefinitionfiles,plusthescripts
usedtocontrolcompilationandinstallationoftheexecutable.However,asaspecialexception,thesourcecodedistributedneed
notincludeanythingthatisnormallydistributed (ineithersourceorbinaryform)withthemajorcomponents(compiler,kernel,
andsoon)oftheoperatingsystemonwhichtheexecutableruns,unlessthatcomponentitselfaccompaniestheexecutable.If
distributionofexecutableorobjectcodeismadebyofferingaccesstocopyfromadesignatedplace, thenofferingequivalent
accesstocopythesourcecodefromthesameplacecountsasdistributionofthesourcecode,eventhoughthirdpartiesarenot
compelled to copy the source along with the object code.
4.Youmaynotcopy,modify,sublicense,ordistributetheProgramexceptasexpresslyprovidedunderthisLicense. Anyattempt
otherwisetocopy,modify,sublicenseordistributetheProgramisvoid,andwillautomaticallyterminateyourrightsunderthis
License.However,partieswhohavereceivedcopies,orrights, fromyouunderthisLicensewillnothavetheirlicensesterminated
so long as such parties remain in full compliance.
5.YouarenotrequiredtoacceptthisLicense,sinceyouhavenotsignedit. However,nothingelse grantsyou permissionto
modifyordistributetheProgramoritsderivativeworks.TheseactionsareprohibitedbylawifyoudonotacceptthisLicense.
Therefore,bymodifyingordistributingtheProgram(oranyworkbasedontheProgram),youindicateyouracceptanceofthis
Licensetodoso,andallits termsand conditions for copying, distributing or modifying the Program or works based onit.
6.EachtimeyouredistributetheProgram(oranyworkbasedontheProgram),therecipientautomaticallyreceivesalicensefrom
theoriginallicensortocopy,distributeormodifytheProgramsubjecttothesetermsandconditions.Youmaynotimposeany
furtherrestrictionsontherecipients'exerciseoftherightsgrantedherein.Youarenotresponsibleforenforcingcomplianceby
third parties to this License.
7.If,asaconsequenceofacourtjudgmentorallegationofpatentinfringementorforanyotherreason(notlimitedtopatent
issues),conditionsareimposedonyou(whetherbycourtorder,agreementorotherwise)thatcontradicttheconditionsofthis
License,theydonotexcuseyoufromtheconditionsofthisLicense.Ifyoucannotdistributesoastosatisfysimultaneouslyyour
obligationsunderthisLicenseandanyotherpertinentobligations,thenasaconsequenceyoumaynotdistributetheProgramat
all.Forexample,ifapatentlicensewouldnotpermitroyalty-freeredistributionoftheProgrambyallthosewhoreceivecopies
directlyorindirectlythroughyou,thentheonlywayyoucouldsatisfybothitandthisLicensewouldbetorefrainentirelyfrom
distribution of the Program.
Ifanyportionofthissectionisheldinvalidorunenforceableunderanyparticularcircumstance, thebalanceofthesectionis
intended to apply and the section as a whole is intended to apply in other circumstances.
Itisnotthepurposeofthissectiontoinduceyoutoinfringeanypatentsorotherpropertyrightclaimsortocontestvalidityof
anysuchclaims;thissectionhasthesolepurposeofprotectingtheintegrityofthefreesoftwaredistributionsystem,whichis
implementedbypubliclicensepractices.Manypeoplehavemadegenerouscontributionstothewiderangeofsoftwaredistrib-
utedthroughthatsysteminrelianceonconsistentapplicationofthatsystem;itisuptotheauthor/donortodecideifheorsheis
willing to distribute software through any other system and a licensee cannot impose that choice.

This section is intended to make thoroughly clear what is believed to be a consequence of the rest of this License.
8.Ifthedistributionand/oruseoftheProgramisrestrictedincertaincountrieseitherbypatentsorbycopyrightedinterfaces,the
originalcopyrightholderwhoplacestheProgramunderthisLicensemayaddanexplicitgeographicaldistributionlimitationex-
cludingthosecountries,sothatdistributionispermittedonlyinoramongcountriesnotthusexcluded.Insuchcase, thisLicense
incorporates the limitation as if written in the body of this License.
9.TheFreeSoftwareFoundationmaypublishrevisedand/ornewversionsoftheGeneralPublicLicensefromtimetotime.Such
newversionswillbesimilarinspirittothepresentversion,butmaydifferindetailtoaddressnewproblemsorconcerns.Each
versionisgivenadistinguishingversionnumber.IftheProgramspecifiesaversionnumberofthisLicensewhichappliestoit
and“anylaterversion’youhavetheoptionoffollowingthetermsandconditionseitherofthatversionorofanylaterversion
publishedbytheFreeSoftwareFoundation.|ftheProgramdoesnotspecifyaversionnumberofthisLicense,youmaychoose
any version ever published by the Free Software Foundation.
10.IfyouwishtoincorporatepartsoftheProgramintootherfreeprogramswhosedistributionconditionsaredifferent,writeto
theauthortoaskforpermission.ForsoftwarewhichiscopyrightedbytheFreeSoftwareFoundation,writetotheFreeSoftware
Foundation;wesometimesmakeexceptionsforthis.Ourdecisionwillbeguidedbythetwogoalsofpreservingthefreestatusof
all derivatives of our free software and of promoting the sharing and reuse of software generally.

NO WARRANTY



11. BECAUSETHEPROGRAMIS LICENSED FREE OF CHARGE, THEREISNOWARRANTY FORTHE PROGRAM, TOTHE EXTENT
PERMITTEDBYAPPLICABLELAW.EXCEPTWHENOTHERWISESTATEDINWRITINGTHECOPYRIGHTHOLDERSAND/OROTHER
PARTIESPROVIDETHEPROGRAM"ASIS"WITHOUTWARRANTYOFANYKIND,EITHEREXPRESSEDORIMPLIED,INCLUDING,BUT
NOTLIMITEDTO, THEIMPLIEDWARRANTIESOF MERCHANTABILITYANDFITNESSFORAPARTICULARPURPOSE.THEENTIRE
RISKASTOTHEQUALITYANDPERFORMANCEOFTHEPROGRAMISWITHYOU.SHOULDTHEPROGRAMPROVEDEFECTIVE,YOU
ASSUME THE COST OF ALL NECESSARY SERVICING, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

12.INNOEVENTUNLESSREQUIREDBY APPLICABLELAWORAGREEDTOINWRITINGWILLANYCOPYRIGHTHOLDER,ORANY
OTHERPARTYWHOMAYMODIFYAND/ORREDISTRIBUTETHEPROGRAMASPERMITTEDABOVE,BELIABLETOYOUFORDAM-
AGES,INCLUDINGANYGENERAL,SPECIAL,INCIDENTALORCONSEQUENTIALDAMAGESARISINGOUTOFTHEUSEORINABILITY
TOUSETHEPROGRAM(INCLUDINGBUTNOTLIMITEDTOLOSSOF DATAORDATABEINGRENDEREDINACCURATEORLOSSES
SUSTAINEDBYYOUORTHIRDPARTIESORAFAILUREOFTHEPROGRAMTOOPERATEWITHANYOTHERPROGRAMS),EVENIF
SUCH HOLDER OR OTHER PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

GNU LESSER GENERAL PUBLIC LICENSE

Version 2.1, February 1999

Copyright (C) 1991, 1999 Free Software Foundation, Inc.

59 Temple Place, Suite 330, Boston, MA 02111-1307 USA

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR COPYING, DISTRIBUTION AND MODIFICATION
0.ThisLicenseAgreementappliestoanysoftwarelibraryorotherprogramwhichcontainsanoticeplacedbythecopyrightholder
orotherauthorizedpartysayingitmaybedistributedunderthetermsofthisLesserGeneral PublicLicense (alsocalled“this
License”). Each licensee is addressed as “you”.
A’library”"meansacollectionofsoftwarefunctionsand/ordatapreparedsoastobeconvenientlylinkedwithapplicationpro-
grams (which use some of those functions and data) to form executables.
The"Library’,below,referstoanysuchsoftwarelibraryorworkwhichhasbeendistributedundertheseterms. A“workbased
ontheLibrary’meanseithertheLibraryoranyderivativeworkundercopyrightlaw:thatistosay,aworkcontainingtheLibrary
oraportionofit,eitherverbatimorwithmodificationsand/ortranslatedstraightforwardlyintoanotherlanguage. (Hereinafter,
translation is included without limitation in the term “modification”)

“Sourcecode"foraworkmeansthe preferredformoftheworkformakingmodificationstoit. Foralibrary,completesource
codemeansallthesourcecodeforallmodulesitcontains,plusanyassociatedinterfacedefinitionfiles,plusthescriptsusedto
control compilation and installation of the library.
Activitiesotherthancopying,distributionandmodificationarenotcoveredbythisLicense;theyareoutsideitsscope.Theactof
runningaprogramusingtheLibraryisnotrestricted,andoutputfromsuchaprogramiscoveredonlyifitscontentsconstitutea
workbasedonthelLibrary(independentoftheuseoftheLibraryinatoolforwritingit). Whetherthatistruedependsonwhatthe
Library does and what the program that uses the Library does.
1.YoumaycopyanddistributeverbatimcopiesoftheLibrary’scompletesourcecodeasyoureceiveit,inanymedium,provided
thatyouconspicuouslyandappropriatelypublishoneachcopyanappropriatecopyrightnoticeanddisclaimerofwarranty;keep
intactallthenoticesthatrefertothisLicenseandtotheabsenceofanywarranty;anddistributeacopyofthisLicensealongwith
theLibrary.Youmaychargeafeeforthephysicalactoftransferringacopy,andyoumayatyouroptionofferwarrantyprotection
in exchange for a fee.
2.YoumaymaodifyyourcopyorcopiesoftheLibraryoranyportionofit,thusformingaworkbasedontheLibrary,andcopyand
distributesuchmodificationsorworkunderthetermsofSection1above, providedthatyoualsomeetalloftheseconditions:
a) The modified work must itself be a software library.
b)Youmustcausethefilesmodifiedtocarryprominentnoticesstatingthatyouchangedthefilesandthedateofanychange.
¢) You must cause the whole of the work to be licensed at no charge to all third parties under the terms of this License.
d)IfafacilityinthemodifiedLibraryreferstoafunctionoratableofdatatobesuppliedbyanapplicationprogramthatusesthe
facility,otherthanasanargumentpassedwhenthefacilityisinvoked,thenyoumustmakeagoodfaithefforttoensurethat,
intheeventanapplicationdoesnotsupplysuchfunctionortable,thefacilitystilloperates,and performswhateverpartofits
purpose remains meaningful.
Theserequirementsapplytothemodifiedworkasawhole.|fidentifiablesectionsofthatworkarenotderivedfromtheLibrary,
andcanbereasonablyconsideredindependentandseparateworksinthemselves,thenthisLicense,anditsterms,donotapply
tothosesectionswhenyoudistributethemasseparateworks. Butwhenyoudistributethesamesectionsaspartofawhole
whichisaworkbasedontheLibrary,thedistributionofthewholemustbeonthetermsofthisLicense,whosepermissionsfor
otherlicenseesextendtotheentirewhole,andthustoeachandeverypartregardlessofwhowroteit.Thus,itisnottheintentof
thissectiontoclaimrightsorcontestyourrightstoworkwrittenentirelybyyou;rather,theintentistoexercisetherighttocontrol
thedistributionofderivativeorcollectiveworksbasedontheLibrary.lnaddition,mereaggregationofanotherworknotbasedon
theLibrarywiththeLibrary(orwithaworkbasedontheLibrary)onavolumeofastorageordistributionmediumdoesnotbring
the other work under the scope of this License.

3.Youmay opttoapply thetermsofthe ordinary GNU General Public Licenseinstead of this License toa given copy of the
Library. Todothis,youmustalterallthenoticesthatrefertothisLicense,sothattheyrefertotheordinaryGNUGeneral Public
License,version2insteadoftothisLicense. (Ifanewerversionthanversion2oftheordinaryGNUGeneral PublicLicensehas
appeared, then you can specify that version instead if you wish.) Do not make any other change in these notices.
Oncethischangeismadeinagivencopy,itisirreversibleforthatcopy,sotheordinaryGNUGeneralPublicLicenseappliestoall
subsequentcopiesandderivativeworksmadefromthatcopy.Thisoptionisusefulwhenyouwishtocopypartofthecodeofthe
Library into a program that is not a library.
4.YoumaycopyanddistributetheLibrary(oraportionorderivativeofit,underSection 2)inobjectcode orexecutableform
underthetermsofSections1and2aboveprovidedthatyouaccompanyitwiththecompletecorrespondingmachine-readable
sourcecode,whichmustbedistributedunderthetermsofSections1and2aboveonamediumcustomarilyusedforsoftware
interchange.



Ifdistributionofobjectcodeismadebyofferingaccesstocopyfromadesignatedplace thenofferingequivalentaccesstocopy
thesourcecodefromthesameplacesatisfiestherequirementtodistributethesourcecode,eventhoughthirdpartiesarenot
compelled to copy the source along with the object code.
5.AprogramthatcontainsnoderivativeofanyportionoftheLibrary,butisdesignedtoworkwiththeLibrarybybeingcompiled
orlinked withit, is calleda“workthatuses the Library”. Suchawork, inisolation, is notaderivative work of the Library,and
therefore falls outside the scope of this License.
However,linkinga“workthatusestheLibrary“withtheLibrarycreatesanexecutablethatisaderivativeoftheLibrary(because
itcontainsportionsoftheLibrary),ratherthana“workthatusesthelibrary”TheexecutableisthereforecoveredbythisLicense.
Section 6 states terms for distribution of such executables.
Whena"workthatusestheLibrary”usesmaterialfromaheaderfilethatispartoftheLibrary,theobjectcodefortheworkmay
be a derivative work of the Library even though the source code is not.

Whetherthisistrueisespecially significantifthe work can be linked without the Library, orifthe workisitselfalibrary. The
threshold for this to be true is not precisely defined by law.
Ifsuchanobjectfileusesonlynumericalparameters,datastructurelayoutsandaccessors,andsmallmacrosandsmallinline
functions(tenlinesorlessinlength),thentheuseoftheobjectfileisunrestricted, regardlessofwhetheritislegallyaderivative
work.(ExecutablescontainingthisobjectcodeplusportionsoftheLibrarywillstillfallunderSection6.) Otherwise, iftheworkis
aderivativeoftheLibrary,youmaydistributetheobjectcodefortheworkunderthetermsofSection6.Anyexecutablescontain-
ing that work also fall under Section 6, whether or not they are linked directly with the Library itself.
6.AsanexceptiontotheSectionsabove,youmayalsocombineorlinka“workthatusestheLibrary"withtheLibrarytoproduce
aworkcontainingportionsoftheLibrary,anddistributethatworkundertermsofyourchoice, providedthatthetermspermit
modificationoftheworkforyourownuseandreverseengineeringfordebuggingsuchmodifications.Youmustgiveprominent
noticewitheachcopyoftheworkthattheLibraryisusedinitandthattheLibraryanditsusearecoveredbythisLicense.You
mustsupplyacopyofthisLicense.lftheworkduringexecutiondisplayscopyrightnotices,youmustincludethecopyrightnotice
fortheLibraryamongthem,aswellasareferencedirectingtheusertothecopyofthisLicense. Also,youmustdooneofthese
things:
a)Accompanytheworkwiththecompletecorrespondingmachine-readablesourcecodefortheLibraryincludingwhatever
changeswere usedinthework (whichmustbedistributed underSections 1and 2above);and, iftheworkisanexecutable
linkedwiththeLibrary,withthecompletemachine-readable“workthatusestheLibrary”asobjectcodeand/orsourcecode,
sothattheusercanmodifytheLibraryandthenrelinktoproduceamodifiedexecutablecontainingthemodifiedLibrary. (Itis
understoodthattheuserwhochangesthecontentsofdefinitionsfilesintheLibrarywillnotnecessarilybeabletorecompilethe
application to use the modified definitions.)
b)UseasuitablesharedlibrarymechanismforlinkingwiththeLibrary.Asuitablemechanismisonethat(1)usesatruntimea
copyofthelibraryalreadypresentontheuser’'scomputersystem,ratherthancopyinglibraryfunctionsintotheexecutable,and
(2)willoperateproperlywithamodifiedversionofthelibrary,iftheuserinstallsone,aslongasthemodifiedversionisinterface-
compatible with the version that the work was made with.
c)Accompanytheworkwithawrittenoffer,validforatleastthreeyears, togivethesameuserthematerialsspecifiedinSubsec-
tion 6a, above, for a charge no more than the cost of performing this distribution.

d)Ifdistribution oftheworkismadeby offeringaccessto copyfromadesignated place, offerequivalentaccesstocopythe
above specified materials from the same place.

e) Verify that the user has already received a copy of these materials or that you have already sent this user a copy.
Foranexecutable,therequiredformofthe"workthatusestheLibrary”’mustincludeanydataandutilityprogramsneededforre-
producingtheexecutablefromit.However,asaspecialexception, thematerialstobedistributedneednotincludeanythingthat
isnormallydistributed (ineithersourceorbinaryform)withthemajorcomponents(compiler,kernel,andsoon)oftheoperating
systemonwhichtheexecutableruns,unlessthatcomponentitselfaccompaniestheexecutable.ltmayhappenthatthisrequire-
mentcontradictsthelicenserestrictionsofotherproprietarylibrariesthatdonotnormallyaccompanytheoperatingsystem.
Such a contradiction means you cannot use both them and the Library together in an executable that you distribute.
7.YoumayplacelibraryfacilitiesthatareaworkbasedontheLibraryside-by-sideinasinglelibrarytogetherwithotherlibrary
facilitiesnotcoveredbythisLicense,anddistributesuchacombinedlibrary,providedthattheseparatedistributionofthework
based ontheLibraryand of the otherlibrary facilities is otherwise permitted, and provided that you do these two things:
a)AccompanythecombinedlibrarywithacopyofthesameworkbasedontheLibrary,uncombinedwithanyotherlibraryfacili-
ties. This must be distributed under the terms of the Sections above.
b)GiveprominentnoticewiththecombinedlibraryofthefactthatpartofitisaworkbasedontheLibrary,andexplainingwhere
to find the accompanying uncombined form of the same work.
8.Youmaynotcopy,modify,sublicense,linkwith,ordistributetheLibraryexceptasexpresslyprovidedunderthisLicense. Any
attemptotherwisetocopy,modify,sublicense, linkwith, ordistributetheLibraryisvoid,andwillautomaticallyterminateyour
rightsunderthisLicense.However,partieswhohavereceivedcopies,orrights,fromyouunderthisLicensewillnothavetheir
licenses terminated so long as such parties remain in full compliance.
9.YouarenotrequiredtoacceptthisLicense,sinceyouhavenotsignedit. However,nothingelse grantsyou permissionto
modifyordistributetheLibraryoritsderivativeworks.Theseactionsare prohibited by lawifyoudonotacceptthisLicense.
Therefore, by modifyingordistributingtheLibrary (oranyworkbased ontheLibrary),youindicate youracceptance ofthis
License to do so, and allits terms and conditions for copying, distributing or modifying the Library or works based oniit.
10.EachtimeyouredistributetheLibrary(oranyworkbasedontheLibrary), therecipientautomaticallyreceivesalicensefrom
theoriginallicensortocopy,distribute, linkwithormodifytheLibrarysubjecttothesetermsandconditions.Youmaynotimpose
anyfurtherrestrictionsontherecipients'exerciseoftherightsgrantedherein.Youarenotresponsibleforenforcingcompliance
by third parties with this License.
11.If.asaconsequenceofacourtjudgmentorallegationofpatentinfringementorforanyotherreason(notlimitedtopatent
issues),conditionsareimposedonyou(whetherbycourtorder,agreementorotherwise)thatcontradicttheconditionsofthis
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